Sector Bank in India or invested only in Government of India securities until the disposal of Oakwell�s Execution
Petition. The Execution Petition is ongoing and the hearing has been adjourned to February 3, 2006.

In the event that Oakwell is successful in India in attaching the Company�s KEOPL Shares, EPS Karnataka shares and
EIPCL the Company may not enjoy any potential future gains resulting from its investment in EIPCL, which has been
accounted for as discontinued operations.

A provision of CDN $7,956,346 at June 30, 2005 has been made to the Company�s financial statements in relation to
the Judgment.

If the Judgment is ultimately enforced in Canada, the Company�s financial condition would be materially and
adversely affected.  (See "Item 8A7 - Litigation" below).

The following sensitivity analysis measures the affect on future cash flows and profitability given a 10% increase or
decrease in exchange rates. The sensitivity also measures the affect on future cash flows and profitability given future
court rulings result in full settlement, a 50% settlement and an outright declaration that the Singapore judgment is
unenforceable in Canada.

Sensitivity Analysis of Oakwell Claim Valuation

Affect on Net
Income -
increase

(decrease)

Effect on
Future Cash
Flow - future

payment
Base case - Full payment of balance sheet estimate  $   7,956,349  $   -   $ (7,956,349)

10% appreciation in Canadian currency  $   7,160,714  $   795,635  $ (7,160,714)

10% depreciation in Canadian currency  $   8,751,984  $   (795,635)  $ (8,751,984)

Settlement for 50% of value with Oakwell  $   3,978,175  $  3,978,175  $ (3,978,175)

Oakwell Claim found unenforceable  $   -   $  7,956,349  $   -
Assuming the full amount is payable and foreign currency rates remain stable then future net income would not be
affected whereas future net cash of $7,956,349 would be paid. Assuming a 10% appreciation in the Canadian currency
then future net income would increase by $795,635 and the future cash outlay would be $7,160,714. Assuming 10%
depreciation in the Canadian currency then future net income would decrease by $795,635 and the future cash outlay
would be $8,751,984. Assuming the Company is able to settle with Oakwell for 50% of the amount accrued at the